Monday, July 23, 2001, the Sabine County Cofnmissionefs’ Court met in

regular session. The following members were present:

Jack Leath - County Judge
Keith Clark Commissioner Pct. #1
Lynn Smith Commissioner Pct. #2
Doyle Dickerson Commissioner Pct. #3
Gene Nethery Commissioner Pct. #4
Janice McDaniel County Clerk

Judge Leath called the meeting to order and Bro. Howell led the Court in
prayer.

Agenda item #1-General Business

Commissioner Clark moved to approve the minutes as written for the July
9" regular Court session. Commissioner Smith seconded. All voted for. Motion
carried. |

Agenda item #3-Line Item Transfers

No transfers were presented to the Court.

Agenda item #7-Discuss and Possible Take Action — Funding for
Adpvertising of Deerfest

Commissioner Nethery said he put this on the agenda. Gary Ulman told him
that at the end of May a letter had been sent to the Tourism Committee requesting
funding for the East Texas Deerfest sponsored by the Chamber of Commerce. He
said they have not heard anything from the Committee and time is running out. At
that time, Commissioner Nethery recommended Mr. Ulman bring it before the
Court himself. |

Gary Ulman said he was here about a year ago talking about a new project,
Deerfest. It was a tremendous success. The Chamber came out with about
$23,000.00 clear. Ten thousand was put into a CD to be used for Deerfest this
year. The rest of the money was used to keep the Chamber doors open. This year
we are expecting a much larger turn out. The more we advertise, the better the
quality of shows and the more people we will have. The Chamber of Commerce
has partnered with the Youth Foundation for future Deerfest events. We are asking
fbr $3,963.18 out of the Hotel/Motel tax money for advertising. Maybe in another

year or two we will be self sufficient to sponsor this on our own.
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Commissioner Nethery said that last year’s Deerfest was the best day the
area restaurants had all year.

Commissioner Nethery moved to approve this request in the amount of
$3,963.18. Commissioner Smith seconded. All voted for. Motion carried. See
attached copy.

Agenda item #4-Take Action — Texas Association of Counties Health
Insurance Pool

Judge Leath moved to enter into the Interlocal Participation Agreement with
TAC. Commissioner Dickerson seconcied. All Qoted for. Motion carried. See
attached copy. .

Agenda item #SiConsider Rescinding Bid on Package B-TCDP Step Project
No. 719046 and Agenda item #6-Consider Accepting Quotations Through Small
Purchase Procurement on TCDP Step Project

Judge Leath said the bids were opened on June 22™ with the awarding of the
bid for Package B in the amount of $19,500.00 going to J & D Construction. It is
the opinion of Mr. Oakes, our engineer, that we can save money by purchasing this
material outside of the bid process. The bid would be below $15,000.00. We
would need to rescind the motion. See attached copy of letter.

Commissioner Smith said that in line with the Engineer’s recommendation,
he moved to rescind the package B that was awarded to J & D Construction at the
June 22™ meeting. Commissioner Nethery seconded. All voted for. Motion
carried.

David Waxman said that 3 companies have agreed to give proposals. One
bid has been received already and it is below $10,000.00.

Commissioner Smith moved to award the bid to the lowest of the 3 bids that
is in agreement with our Consultant and Engineer. Commissioner Nethery
seconded. All voted for. Motion carried.

Agenda item #9-Take Action on Auditing Firm for County Audit

Judge Leath said the two firms that bids were received from was contacted

to get clarification on the cost of a bi-annual audit. The prices are as follows:
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Melvin Todd $11,500.00 first year ~ $10,900.00 second year
Pattillo, Brown & Hill  $17,000.00 for 2 years ==~ %"

Commissioner Nethery moved to continue with an annual audit and to stay
with Pattillo, Brown & Hill. Commissioner Dickerson seconded. All voted for.
Motion carried.

Agenda item #10-Take Action on Pinnacle Drug Testing

Judge Leath said we have 12 employees that will fall under this drug testing
annually. Half of these employees will be randomly tested yearly. The company
will do the testing and keep up with all the paperwork. The State does not agree
that pulling a name out of a hat is random drawing.

Commissioner Smith moved to accept the proposal from Pinnacle.
Commissioner Dickerson seconded. All voted for. Motion carried.

General Business-Job Description for EMS Employees

Judge Leath said this item was tabled at our last Court session.

Judge Leath moved to remove this item from the table. Commissioner
Smith seconded. All for.

Commissioner Dickerson moved to approve the job descriptions for the
EMS. Commissioner Clark seconded. All voted for. Motion carried.

Agenda item #1 1-Transfer Funds to Road & Bridge Special #2

Commissioner Clark moved to transfer $500.00 from precincts 1,3 and 4
into the R&B Special #2. Commissioner Dickerson seconded. All voted for.
Motion carried.

Agenda item #12-Present Certificate of Continuing Education

John Toner on behalf of Texas A&M and the V. G. Young Institute
presented Tricia Jacks, County Treasurer, with a certificate of continuing
education. Each elected official is required to have continuing education hours to
be certified.

Agenda item #13-Take Action — Westside Road in Bronson

Betty Faye Davis met with the Court asking that the road known as
“Westside Road” in Bronson, Tx. be closed as a public or County road and be
declared a private road by the Court. She is the owner of all property adjoining
this road. '

The Court told Mrs. Davis that we would advertise this in the paper and
would place it on the agenda for August 13™.

Agenda item #2-Reports
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Commissioner Dickerson moved to accept the reports from the County
Clerk, John Toner Extension Agent and the quarterly report from the Treasurer.
Commissioner Clark seconded. All voted for. Motion carried.

Agenda item #14-Pay Accounts;' and Salaries

Commissioner Smith moved to pay the accounts and salaries.
Commissioner Clark seconded. All vofed for. Motion carried.

Commissioner Nethery moved to adjourn. Commissioner Dickerson

seconded. Meeting adjourned.
, é% COUNTY JUDGE

57 . COMMISSIONER PCT. #1
. Aﬁﬂ- ' COMMISSIONER PCT. #2

COMMISSIONER PCT. #3.

COMMISSIONER PCT. #4
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May 31,2001

Mr. Robert Russell, Chair

Sabine County Tourism Commitiee
P.O. Box 1944

Hemphill, Tx, 75948

Re: Request for promotional funding

Dear Mr. Russell,

The date has peen set and ;.3 are umently uncerway for the second
annual East Texas Deerfes’. . ‘We have ide-tfied October 27, 2001 as the
date and the new Sabiye Ciuly Youth Expositi n Cenier will be the place.
As you are aware, the Sa0i:.5 . Lntly Youu. an. Ayicultural Improvement
Foundation has successfully raised ‘he “.nding .eeded to place a roof over
the entire Youth arena, afforuing mure room and greater flexibility for this
years Deerfest. We are attempting to book Tracy Byrd for a concert on
Friday night, October 26". Regardiess, this years event promises to
surpass last years event in prizes, vendors, activities, and attendance.

Last year's event hosted over 2,600 in attendance. We fed 998 individuals
and gave away over $22,000 in guns, hunts, and other hunting equipment.
A pole of local businesses, after last years Deerfest, in Sabine County
indicated that last years event brought more business into the county than
any other day of the year. Tais year we expect between 5,000 and 6,000 to
attend from the East Texas a..d Western Louisiana. :n addition, we making
preparations to serve dinner to 2 500 and 3,0C. festival attendees this year.
We have planned an exte:sive acveriising ca.npaign using newspaper,
radio, live interviews, baane s ov.r e mad. thoroughfares, and postars
blanketing the East Texas &are :<.

The Chamber will be pailing' ell loayig Yaciities i~ Sabine County, i.e.,
motels, marinas, and Lead a:.¢ breu«iast i s within the next month to list
rooms available, .ates and iocatons. We experi more overnighters this
year than last and expe~. the derr.and tc grow with the expansion irto a two
day festival. '

Next year we are planning for a two day event with activities starting at
noon on Friday October 25, 2002, a concert that evening and a full day of
Deerfest activities on Saturday Octobe.-26". We expect that Deerfest will
eventually draw from hundreds of miles around, and bring thousands of

tourism dollars into Sabine C .
ourism dollars into Sabine County VOI_EL._W 3|5 ‘



Our advertising budget consists of the following:

© Newspaper .' $1,011.88
4 Radio* $1,000.00
4 Banners and Signs $951.30

¢ Flyers $1.000.00
. Total '$3,963.18

Deerfest is totally supportec by incal vojuateer who give up a tremencous
amount. of time and ‘en’ in cappcit ui Sab'.. County and local
businesses. Deeriest haé ( 1tential of geneatiny, .aore ‘ourism doflars -
than aiy other & 2ractor. ghs Jl' -+ o, Seaulifl lskea. *Ve “cpe you Wil

upport this effort 5. * &/ v s fund: xeeded. '

Thank you i advezce fc vour time and consideration. We look forward to

your response.

Sincerely,

E exas Deerfest Coordinator.

vor Jo, "9.3-\-(-"-4—
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July 6, 2001

Sabine County
P.O. Box 716
Hemphill, Texas 75948

Attn:  Hon. Jack Leath, County Judgé

RE: 1999 TCDP STEP Project No. 719046 , )
Recommendations for Contract Award

Dear Judge Leath:

Bids for the referenced project were opened at the County on June 22, 2001. At this opening and concurrent
Commissioner's Court meeting, we understood the County made a preliminary contract award on both Packages
"A" and "B" contingent on our review of the bids. The following summarizes our recommendations.

P ] ]
Bids received : Base Bid

*  Hughes Supply : $25,466.79
Rural Pipe & Supply : $29,6804.69 !
¢ Golden Triangle Pipe : $31,841.20

The base bid inciuded materials for 6-inch water piping along S.H. 87 segment of improvements in lieu of the
originally planned 2-inch water piping for the same route. We understand that both the County and South Sabine
W.S.C. desire to install the 8-inch option in order to provide provision for future County water service plans. The bids

received appear to be competitive, therefore we concur with the contract award for this package to Hughes Supply
in the amount of $25,466.79.

¢
L] -] '

The County received a single bid from J & D Construction in the amount of $19,500.00 (Base Bid). Based on our
experience with similar work and bids, it appears that the County can improve the cost of these items by either re-
bidding this portion or by obtaining quotations through the small purchase procurement method. In addition, more
than one quotation will help the County determine if a bid is competitive. We recommend that the County reject the
single bid for Package "B", and obtain quotations through small purchase procurement. This process is allowed for
cost quotations less than $15,000, which we estimate is possible.

Please contact us if you have any comments or questions.

Sincersgly, '
Pat G. Oates, P.E. ’

VoY 3 g3
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Cc: David Waxman, David J. Waxman, Inc.
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EMPLOYEE TESTING SERVICE

R SA FEGUARDING AMERICA'S WORKPLACE

Pro Price ine Coun

Pin e es

Start-up fee based on 25 in pool (no charge)
No annual administration fee

Drug Screen Charges

Drug Screens (on site) $40.00
Breath Test (on site) $20.00
No clinic charges; all testing is done ON SITE
Pinnacle Total Costs: $60.00

Pinnacle saves you money
Pinnacle tests are done ON SITE which saves you money

Pinnacle does pre-employment testing ON SITE
Pinnacle does Post Accident tests ( $150.00 )
MRO ‘ ‘

Pinnacle reviews your policies

%
|

| would We the opportunity to discuss these with you and discuss in detail
all oy services. | Id appreciate your business.

\\WJ
J Manard
Territory Manager
Pinnacle Employee Testing

»

voi 33 pg 318
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480 NORTH BELT e 480 N. Sam Houston Parkway .. Suite 214 * Houston, TX 77060
2R1-405-TEST * 1-800-743-8432 ¢ Fax: 281.405-8004

»awn uinnacledrugtesung.com
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EMPLOYFF TESTING SERVICE

— S \I‘L(‘U/\RDIV(J AMERICA'S WORKPYACE

70% of all people who abuse drugs and alcohol hold full time jobs.
These people may be working for you. These people are putting lives in danger. These
people are costing your company money in false workers compensation claims, theft of
company resources, and meﬁ'lcwncy of work. Pinnacle Employee Testing Service
Incorporated main purpose is to prov1de you with an effective drug and alcohol program that
“will release the burden of compliance issues, and liability issues off of your shoulders. The
foremost objective of Pinnacle is to reduee the risk of liability for its clients. Pinnacle does
this by continually reviewing the many laws, statutes, and guidelines that govern American
_industries. Thus, Pinnacle is able to keep its clients abreast of all current regulations as they
are imposed. This insures comphance while reduclng the legal responsibility of the client.

‘Our services include but are not imuted to:
*  Student Athlete Testing
*  On-Site breath alcohol and drug ﬁ'stmg/ ;?le hons DOT/NON-DOT
adult/juvenile probation testing.
3 Minute 5 Panel, or (custo.mze‘ paml, T Zp: ) -.ved “rug test ana
breath alcohol testing for i lmme‘ ERC RN (T
SAMHSA 5 panel drug tesc 07 (s zzl Lo aels)
Transportation of specimen
Collection fee, supplies, chain of tustody
Medical Review Officer (MRO) Service
Computer generated random selection
_ Random record Maintenance
Substance Abuse Professional (SAP) Services
* Statistical reports
Employee qualification reports
Employee record administration off-site
Certification and verification -
Positive specimen documentation and storage
‘Blind specimen maintenance
Employee record set up
Annual administration
Policy review - | voi O PG 319
Employee/Supervisor Training ’
On-Site Driver Physical’s -

www.piknaciedrugtesting.com

* % % # O # ¥ # R B F ¥ F ¥ X ® ¥ * *

480 NORTH BELT ¢ 480 N. Sam Houston Parkway E Su1te 214 * Houston, TX 77060
281-405-TEST ¢ 1-800-743-8432 ¢ Fax: 281-405-8004

WWW. pmnac]edrugtestmg com



Did You Know?

70% of all people who db'uSe drugs and alcohol hold
full time jobs.

These individuals may be woﬂdng for you! These neople are putti:z'g lives i
_danger! These individuals zre costing you meney tkough theft false worke:s
compensatlon claims, and substandard' work ethics!

Did you know the average workers compensations claim could cost your company
minimum of 50,000 dollars? Did you know if the employee produces a positive drug
screen or breath al:ohol test that they are nct entitled to that claim?

Pinnacle Employee Testing Service Incorporated can help you create a drug
free work place. :

Call Pinnacle Employee Testmg Servnce today @ 281-405-TEST (3378) or
1-800-743-8432. Pinnacle can put together a court defensible drug and or
breath alcohol testing program to fit your company’s needs!

. ‘ . 30
, www.pinnacledrugtesting.com W_ﬁ;&_ﬁﬂ}——k




'TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
HEALTH AND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS POOL

INTERLOCAL PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

This Interlocal Participation Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made by and between
Sabine , a political subdivision of the State of Texas (the “Member”), acting
through its [COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OR OTHER GOVERNING BODY], and the Texas
Association of Counties Health and Employee Benefits Pool (“HEBP”), as authorized by the
Texas Interlocal Cooperation Act (TEX. GOv’T CODE, Chapter 791), acting on its own behalf and
on behalf of each other political subdivision having membership in the HEBP.

1. RECITALS

1.1  The Member is a ‘political subdivision of the State of Texas as “political
subdivision™ is defined in Chapter 172 of the Texas Local Government Code.

12 Asa po'litical subdivision of the State of Texas, the Member performs certain
governmental functions and services as those terms are defined under Section 791.003 of the
Texas Government Code. ‘ ~

1.3 The Member desites to contract with HEBP in order to obtain health and
employee benefit plans and administrative services relating to health and employee benefit plans
for its officials, employees, and retirees. and their eligible dependents, including accident, health,
dental, life, disability and other appropriate coverages.

14  The Member acknowledges that this Agreement is a contract with HEBP and each
political subdivision that is a member of HEBP and that HEBP may contract with other political
subdivisions wishing to participate. at the discretion of HEBP.

t

1.5  The Member's governing body has agreed to the terms and conditions of this
Agreement and has acted by majority vote..at a duly called and posted public meeting, to
authorize the execution of this Agreement and participation in HEBP

2. AGREEMENT

2.1  Entry Into HEBP. For and in consideration of the premises and the mutual
agreements set forth below, and other good and valuable consideration, the Member enters into
this Agreement for the purpose of joining HEBP, thereby achieving efficiencies and economies
of scale in connection with the provision of health and employee benefits for the Member’s
officials, employees, and retirees, and their eligible dependents. '

25 HEBP Not an Insurer. HEBP is not an insurer. All benefits provided by HEBP
are authorized pursuant to the Texas Political Subdivision Uniform Group Benefits Program
(Chapter 172, Local Government Code). the Interlocal Cooperation Act (Chapter 791,

Government Code) and other applicable provisions of Texas law. 3_ T
Board Approved 7/5/01




23  Administrative Contract with the Texas Association of Counties. HEBP has
contracted with the Texas Association of Counties (“TAC™) to administer the business and
supervise the performance of the Agreement and the operation of HEBP.

24  Transfer of Assets. Each political subdivision that is or was a participant in the
Texas Association of Counties Insurance Trust Fund (the “Fund”™) hereby acknowledges that
Fund will expire under the terms of the Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust on October
1, 2001 and acknowledges, consents to and ratifies in full the transfer of the assets of the Fund to
HEBP '

2.5  Merger. Each Member that is or was a participant in the Texas Association of
Counties Employee Benefits Pool hereby acknowledges, consents to and ratifies in full the
merger of the Employee Benefits Pool into HEBP, which will be effective on September 30,
2001.

3. TERMS AND CONDITIONS .

31  Termination. This Agreement shall commence as of the date of execution by the
second party to sign the Agreement. This Agreement shall be automatically renewed annually for
an additional one-year term without the necessity of any action by the parties other than payment
of the appropriate premium or contribution. Either party may elect not to renew this Agreement

by giving written notice at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the original term or any
renewal term. :

32  Agreement Binds Members. Each Member agrees to be bound by this Agreement
and the Bylaws, policies and procedures of HEBP, which collectively establish the conditions for
membership in HEBP. The Bylaws, of HEBP are incorporated by reference and made a part of
this Agreement for all purposes as if fully set out herein. Any amendment to the Bylaws shall
become binding on the Member immediately upon its adoption.

33  Benefit Plans. HEBP shall make available health and employee benefit plans for
the officials, employees, retirees, and eligible dependents of the Member, including accident.
health, dental, life, disability and other appropriate coverages (the “Benefit Plans™). Such
benefits will be providec under the authority of the laws of the State of Texas, including the
Texas Political Subdivision Uniform Group Benefits Program (Chapter 172, Local Government
Code), the Interlocal Cooperation Act (Chapter 791, Government Code) and other applicable
provisions of Texas law. Each Member will adopt its own Schedule of Benefits from those
made available by HEBP. The Benefit Plans may be insured, self-insured, pooled liabilities, or
any combination thereof.

34  HEBP Procedures and Bylaws. Every Member shall fumish all the information
that HEBP deems necessary and useful for the purposes of this Agreement and shall abide by the
procedures and Bylaws adopted for the administration of the Benefit Plans.

3.5  Third-Party Administrator. HEBP may contract with ope or more third-party

administrators.
» voiS) P 323
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36 Payments and Conditions. Payments and contributions shall be made by the
Member to HEBP at Austin, Travis County, Texas on the dates and in such amounts as HEBP
requires. Interest, beginning the first day after the due date and continuing until paid, shall
accrue at the maximum rate allowed by law on the balance of ahy payment or contribution not
paid when due. Contributions-and other payments received by HEBP from its Members will be
held and managed for the benefit of the Members of the Pool, not the individual officials,
employees, retirees of the Member, or the dependents of these officials, employees or retirees.

3.7 Insurance and Reinsurance. HEBP may purchase insurance, stop loss or excess
loss coverage, and/or reinsurance as provided by law, and each Member is subject t0 the terms
and conditions of any such insurance, stop loss or excess loss coverage, of reinsurance.

38 Coordinators.” Each Member hereby designates and appoints, as indicated in the
space provided below, a Pool Coordinator of department head rank or above and agrees that
HEBP shall not be required to contact or provide notices to any other person. Further, any notice
to, or agreement by, 8 Member's Pool Coordinator. with respect to service or claims hereunder,
shall be binding on the Member. Each Member reserves the right to change its Pool Coordinator
from time to time by giving written notice to HEBP.

39  Audits. HEBP shall be audited annually by an independent certified public
accountant, and the audit shall be filed as required by the laws of the State of Texas including,
but not limited to, Chapter 172 of the Local Government Code.

3.10 Plan Administrator. Each Member, as its own Plan Administrator, retains the
right, duties and privileges of the Plan Administrator and acknowledges it has responsibility for
compliance with all state and federal laws applicable to employee benefits for its employees and

plan participants.

3.11 Member Responsible. Each Member acknowledges that to the extent its Benefit
Plan is self-insured, it remains responsible for the payment of benefits under the Benefit Plan in
the event HEBP fails to make such payments.

4. ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

41 Amendment. This Agreement shall not be amended or modified other than in a
written agreement signed by the parties, or as otherwise provided under this Agreement.

42  Applicable Law. This Agreement is entered into, is executed and is totally
performable in the State of Texas. County of Travis, and all questions pertaining to its validity or
construction shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.

43  Acts of Forbearance. No act of forbearance on the part of either party to enforce
any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be construed as a modification of this Agreement,
nor shall the failure of any party to exercise any right or privilege herein granted be considered
as a waiver of such right or privilege.

‘—?"‘"_:)_\:Y 7] 3& 3,




44 Notices. Any notice required to be given or payment required to be made to
HEBP shal! be deemed properly sent if addressed to: :

Texas Association of Counties

Health and Employee Benefits Pool
_ ‘Attention: HEBP Manager

1204 San Antonio

Austin, Texas 78701

and deposited in the United States mail with proper postage. HEBP may change its address by
giving notice to the Members. However, with respect to any notices regarding claims under a
Membu’scovmes,mypuﬁculupmvisbmhﬂrappliubk&mﬁtPhnobﬁwdbythe
Member prevail and govern the matter of such notices.

4.5  Effect of Partial Invalidity: Venpe. If any part of this Agreement is declared
invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining parts and provisions shall continue in full force and
effect. It is further agreed that venue for any dispute arising under the terms of this Agreement
shall be in Austin, Travis County, Texas.

4.6  Exclusive Right to Enforcc. HEBP and the Member have the exclusive right to
bring suit to enforce this Agreement, and no_other party may bring suit, as a third-party
beneficiary or otherwise, to enforce this Agreement.

EXECUTION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF., we hereunto affix our signatures_as of the date indicated
below. . .

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
HEALTH AND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

POOL 7/

By: C.//t)é;.—'(f¢./§£f"_,.._., L ¢ ’
Executive Director, or
Authorized designee for
Texas Association of Counties

Date: __ ~ . ~ Date: _7-23-2001

POOL COORDINATOR

Name: _Jack Leath

Address: P. 0. Box 716
Hemphill, Tx. 75948

Phone Number: 409-787-3543

324
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TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES 743)ey

1204 San Antonio » Austin I'X 7871}

~ P.O. Box 2131 » Austin, TX 78768-2131 ))

Sam D. Seale « Executive Direy i

D I rratmpn At
July 9, 2001 | | Rf 1 Rbl

Honorable Jack Leath
Sabine County Judge
Post Office Box 716
Hemphill, TX 75948

Dear Judge Leath:

The Texas Association of Counties Insurance Trust Fund. formed in October of 1980,
was structured to terminate or expire after twenty-one years of operation. That expiration
date is September 30, 2001.

Your county is a participant in the current Trust and obtains at least a part of your
employee’s health, dental or life insurance coverages from the Trust. The Association is
sponsoring a successor Pool that will provide continued employee benefit services to all
members after the Insurance Trust Fund ceases to exist. The new organization, the Texas
Association of Counties Health and Employee Benefits Pool, was formed by interlocal
agreement on July 3, 2001. Charter members of the new pool are Marion County, Cooke
County and Palo Pinto County. The trustees of the Insurance Trust Fund. at its July 5,
2001 board meeting, agreed to transfer all assets and liabilities of the existing Trust into
the new pool effective September 30. 2001.

To ensure uninterrupted health and/or dental insurance for your employees, it will be
necessary for the Commissioners Court to approve your execution of a new interlocal
agreement, along with other pool members, to participate in the newly formed Texas
Association of Counties Health and Employee Benefits Pool. I have enclosed two copies
of the new interlocal agreement for your action. I have also included, for your
information, a copy of the bylaws for the new pool. Please note that, unlike the expiring
Trust, the newly formed pool will operate as a self-insuring risk pool beginning October
1,2001. Reinsurance will be provided by Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Texas. Members
will also continue to use the Blue Cross/Blue Shield provider network.

Before the TAC Health and Employee Benefits Pool can conduct normal business. an
election must be held for members to elect a full eleven-member board of trustees to
replace the existing charter board. Current charter board members are the Honorable
Gene Terry, Marion County Judge, the Honorable Jerry Lewis, Cooke County

vor JJ pg 323
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Texas Association of Counties Health & Employee
Benefits Pool Letter

July 9, 2001

Page 2

Commissioner and the Honorable Mickey West, Palo Pinto County Judge. Because of
the time constraints necessitated by the election, we request that your completed
interlocal agreement be returned as quickly as possible but not later than August 15,
2001. It is important that you also list on the signature page of the interlocal agreement
the name and telephone number of the person that the Commissioners Court designates as
the pool coordinator. This must be the person that the court designates, or authorizes, to
receive legal notice for the county.

Please feel frec to call either me or your Health and Employee Benefits Manager, Bill
Norwood, or TAC’s Legal Department, at 1-800-456-5974 with any questions you may
have concerning the new pool. the enclosed bylaws or the interlocal agreement.

Sincerely,

e

Director, Self-Insurance Program Administration
Attachment: Bylaws & Interlocal Participation Agreement
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FUND

GENERAL

CJP

LEOCE

LEOA

LEMI

cvc

GR

ARREST FEES

JCPT

OCL

CR

BAT

ccc

FA

JCDh

CLsi

TIME PAYMENT
COURTHOUSE SECURITY
RECORD MANAGEMENT
LIBRARY

RECORD RETENTION
DEBT SERVICE
HOTEL/MOTEL TAX
SABINE COUNTY EMS
WATER SYSTEM GRANT
FIRST TIME WATER SERVICE
ROAD & BRIDGE #1

ROAD & BRIDGE #2

ROAD & BRIDGE #3

ROAD & BRIDGE #4

ROAD & BRIDGE SPECIAL #1
ROAD & BRIDGE SPECIAL #2

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF SABINE

TREASURER‘S QUARTERLY REPORT
APRIL, MAY, AND JUNE, 2001

BALANCE
03/31/01

1,035,374 .48
22.50
5.40
3.60
2.70
4,097.79
9.00
1.901.58
495.06
0.00
4.50
0.00
4,672.89
1.235.72
61.56

309.70

79.16
13,807.53
16,602.00

4,304.91
19,721.32
7.88
187,277.33
25,815.81
0.00

0.00
277,397.36
3156,871.03
213,990.65
273,577.26
2,515.94
-117.36

RECEIPTS

442,978.75
50.00
3.00

5.00

3.00
7.940.09
12.50
2,605.31
903.41
0.00

5.00

0.00
9,081.33
2,266.13
113.35
484.00
646.20
2,553 .67
1.265.00
1,380.00
4,628.01
0.08
20,771.48
158,668.57
0.00
20,700.00
50,249.16
55,187.15
50,393.73
58,653.50
0.00
1,500.00

DISBURSEMENTS

723,370.21
45.50
7.50

7.70

4.80
7,423.62
19.25
3,007.12
866.40
0.00

5.00

0.00
8,453.49
2,164.84
108.26
522.95
629.10
0.00

0.00
508.50
0.00

0.00
5,291.87
177,310.00
0.00
20,700.00
50,556.57
63,484.96
53,399.39
75,497.10
582.88
1,030.86

BALANCE
06/30/01

754,983.02
27.00

0.90

0.90

0.90
4,614.26
225
1,499.77
532.07
0.00

4.50

0.00
5,300.73
1,337.01
66.65
270.75
96.26
16,361.20
17,867.00
5,176.41
24,349.33
7.96
202,756.94
7,174.38
0.00

0.00
277,089.95
307,573.22
210,984.99
256,733.66
1,933.06
351.78

l, TRICIA JACKS, COUNTY TREASURER OF SAID COUNTY. DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR THAT THE ABOVE

QUARTERLY REPORT IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

TRICIA JACKS
SABINE COUNTY TREASURER

o I _pg387



AFFIDAVIT

WE, THE COUNTY JUDGE AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SABINE COUNTY, TEXAS, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ART. 1636 HAS BEEN IN ALL THINGS COMPLIED WITHIN THE JULY
TERM, 2001, COMMISSIONERS COURT AND THAT WE HAVE COUNTED THE MONEY HELD BY
THE COUNTY TREASURER AS REPORTED TO US BY SAID TREASURERS' QUARTERLY
REPORT AND THAT WE FIND THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNTS IN EACH FUND TO-WIT:

GENERAL 754,983.02
cJP 27.00
LEOCE 0.90
LEOA 0.90
LEMI : 0.90
cvC : 4,614.26
GR 2.25
ARREST FEES 1,499.77
JCPT 532.07
OCL 0.00
CR 4.50
BAT : 0.00
CCC 5,300.73
FA 1,337.01
JCD 66.65
CLSI 270.75
TIME PAYMENT 96.26
COURTHOUSE SECURITY 16,361.20
RECORD MANAGEMENT 17,867.00
LIBRARY : 5,176.41
RECORD RETENTION 24.349.33
DEBT SERVICE 7.96
HOTEL/MOTEL TAX 202,756.94
SABINE COUNTY EMS 7,174.38
WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS GRANT ' 0.00
FIRST TIME WATER SERVICE 0.00
ROAD & BRIDGE #1 277,089.95
ROAD & BRIDGE #2 ’ 307,573.22
ROAD & BRIDGE #3 210,984.99
ROAD & BRIDGE #4 256,733.66
ROAD & BRIDGE SPECIAL #1 1,933.06
RO}ﬁ& BRIDGE CIAL #2 351.78
)

R { . .
JACK LEATH, COUNTY JUDGE ';jﬁlCE: MCDAN'IE:L, COUNTY c‘ L%K
Wﬁﬂ S enaty
KEITH C. CLARK W e

COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT #1_45° a\)

g 8
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DOYL ) . CKERSON . W tar 8 ke ERY
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SABINE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE -

REPORT TO 'rmstmnn FOR MONTH OF June, 2001 ’
RECORDING FEES. . ... ..ttt i $ 2495.00
COPY FEES. ...t e s, 1532.00
FINANCE STATEMENTS. . .. ...\t e i, 620.00
MARRIAGE LICENSE. ... .. ... . . i, 174.00
PROBATE FEES. .. ..... . @ttt et 490.00
ASSUMED NAME. . ... ... . .ttt i 14.00
CIVIL FPEES. ..ttt it e e e s 0.00
BRANDS. . ... i e e e 5.00
APPLICATION FOR BEER LICENSE. .. ... .. .. uuur.. 0.00
CRIMINAL PEES. ... .. .0ttt et e e i s 28

Subtotal 11,369.28
RECORD RETENTION FEES. . ... ..ot m e 1605.00
COURTHOUSE SECURITY FEES. .. ... ...t inenenas 393.00
RECORDS MANAGEMENT FEES. .. .... ..ot rennnsnn 255.00
LAW LIBRARY...07 cases at 20.00 each.......... 140.00
ARREST FEES...10 cases at 65.00 each.......... 50.00
COUNTY CLERK SURCHARGE. (birth cert.)1l1l@ .20 . 2.20
COUNTY CLERK SURCHARGE. (State cert.)15@ .17.... 2.55
TRIALFEES.................. . 0.00
INTERES T . . . ittt et et e e e e e e e e e s e e 122 .37
Subtotal 13,939.40

STATE FERES. ... ittt e e e e e e et s .
TOTALl 15,100.90

DESCRIPTION OF STATE FEES
CLSI........... O7cases at 5.00 ea............ 35.00
BAT............ 00 cases at 30.00 ea............ 0.00
JCPT........... 12 cases at 2.00 ea............ 24 .00
LEOSE AND LEMI.OQ0 cases at 2.50 ea............ 0.00
CJP............ 00 cases at 10.00 ea............ 0.00
CVC............ 12 cases at 35.00 ea............ 420.00
CVC............ 00 cases at 15.00 ea............ 0.00
CVC............ partial payments ............... 3.50
FA....... ..., l13 cases at S5.00 ea............ 65.00
CCC.......vv... 11 cases at 40.00 ea............ 440.00
CCC............ partial payments................ 24.00
JCD............ 12 cases at .25 ea. .. ......... 3.00
1 10 cases at 12.50 ea............ 125.00
T™P............. partial payments .... . ......... 0.00
CT. ... ... 11 cases at 2.20.. .. ......... 22.00
TC:TAL 1,161.50
I, Janice McDaniel. County Clerk of Sabine County, Texas,

hereby certify that the above is a true and correct account of fees
received in the office of the County Clerk of Sabine County for the

4 Flc 1L L
PATED_July 6, 2001

do



FEES COLLECTED IN JUNE, 2001

JEFF COX, JUSTICE OF THE PEACE,
PRECINCT #1, PLACE #1

STEVE MILLER, JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
PRECINCT #2, PLACE #1 '

TANYA WALKER, DISTRICT CLERK

JANICE MCDANIEL, COUNTY CLERK

3,189.44

6,102.62

2,686.00

11,849.13




FUND

GENERAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE
PLANNING

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS
ADMINISTRATIVE

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS
CONTINUING EDUCATION

LAW ENFORCEMENT
MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE

COMPENSATION TO
VICTIMS OF CRIME

GENERAL REVENUE
ARREST FEES

JUDICIAL AND COURT
PERSONNEL TRAINING

OPERATOR'S AND
CHAUFFEUR'S LICENSE

COMPREHENSIVE REHABILITATION
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING
RECORD MANAGEMENT FEE
COURTHOUSE SECURITY

LIBRARY

CONSOLIDATED COURT COST
FUGITIVE APPREHENSION

JUVENILE CRIME AND
DELINQUENCY

“IVIL LEGAL SERVICES INDIGENT
TIME PAYMENT

BALANCE AS OF 07/19/01

FINANCIAL REPORT
July 19, 2001
BALANCE RECEIPTS
6/22/01
822.766.59 103,377.19
28.00 0.00
0.90 5.00
1.00 0.00
0.95 0.00
4,853.53 2,549.41
2.50 0.00
1.499.77 883.62
560.51 302.15
0.00 0.00
5.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
17,867.00 390.00
16,361.20 894.19
5.176.41 590.00
5.580.48 2,902.39
1,407 59 763.64
70.18 37.94
277.70 191.00
192.52 215.16

DISBURSEMENTS

170,392.80

1.00

0.00

0.10

0.05

239.27
0.25

0.00

28.44

0.00
0.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
354.50
279.75

70.58

3.53
459.15

192.52

v O3 _mg 33|

BALANCE
7/19/01

755,750.98
27.00

5.90

0.90

0.90

7,163.67
225

2,383.39
834.22

0.00

4.50

0.00
18,257.00
17,255.39
5411.91
8,203.12

2,100.65

104.59
9.55
215.16

817,731.08




FUND

ROAD & BRIDGE #1
ROAD & BRIDGE #2
ROAD & BRIDGE #3
ROAD & BRIDGE #4

ROAD & BRIDGE SPECIAL #1
ROAD & BRIDGE SPECIAL #2
BALANCE AS OF 07/ 9/01

FINANCIAL REPORT

July 19, 2001
BALANCE RECEIPTS
6/22/01

280,726.85 7.721.83
310,620.66 8,759.23
214,692 24 7.401.83
262,832.25 12,255.15
1.933.08 0.00
571.78 0.00

DISBURSEMENTS

15,195.51
11,005.92
10,769.62
16,200.81
0.00
1,064.59

BALANCE
7/19/01

273,253.17
308,373.97
211,324.45
258,886.59
1,933.06
-492.81
1,053,278.43

T — e




FUND

DEBT SERVICE
RECORD RETENTIONS
HOTEL/MOTEL TAX

SABINE COUNTY WATER
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

SABINE COUNTY EMS

SABINE COUNTY FIRST
TIME WATER SERVICE

FINANCIAL REPORT
July 19, 2001
BALANCE RECEIPTS

6/22/01
7.94 0.02
24,276.21 1,678.12
202,479.76 14,136.11
0.00 0.00
29,028.52 29,462.80
0.00 4,140.00

DISBURSEMENTS

0.00
0.00

2,397.04

0.00

37,815.27

4,140.00

BALANCE
7/119/01

7.96
25,954.33

214,218.83

0.00

20,676.05

0.00
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wﬂ ERE FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL

Jack Leath
County Judge

SIGN HERE FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL

Keith Clark
Cormmissioner Pet. 1

RE FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL

Doyle Dickerson
Commissioner Pct. 3

Apprcved for payment by Sabine County Commissio..er’

SIGN HERE FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL

Janice McDaniel
County Clerk

SIGN HERE FOR PAYIMENT.

o

ROVAL

Lynn Smith .
Commissioner Pct. 2

SIGN HERE FPR PAYMENT APPROV

Gene Nethery
Commissioner Pct. 4

s Court July 23, 2001.

N
e
BEE
TR
TR
g
mwmmw\ .ﬁ.,,..‘......m....w +J,.
wmmm e
RS




